
 

 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel  

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 24 April 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddClimate@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30) 

Public meeting (09.30-11.50) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Restoration of opencast mining sites - evidence session 1 

(09.30-10.10) (Pages 1 - 22)  

Carl Banton, Operations Director - The Coal Authority 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief - Restoration of opencast mining sites 

Paper - Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council 

Paper - The Coal Authority 

 

Break (10.10-10.15) 

 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3 Restoration of opencast mining sites - evidence session 2 

(10.15-11.00) (Pages 23 - 27)  

Daniel Therkelsen, Campaigner - The Coal Action Network 

Haf Elgar, Director - Friends of the Earth Cymru 

Attached Documents:  

Paper - The Coal Action Network 

 

Break (11.00-11.05) 

 

4 Restoration of opencast mining sites - evidence session 3 

(11.05-11.50) (Pages 28 - 36)  

Marcus Bailie, Campaigner - Extinction Rebellion Cymru 

David Kilner, Campaign Coordinator - Climate Cymru 

Attached Documents:  

Paper - Extinction Rebellion Cymru 

Paper - Climate Cymru 

 

5 Papers to note (11.50)   

5.1 The Environment and Rural Affairs (Revocation and Consequential Provision) 

Regulations 2024 

 (Pages 37 - 38)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd to 

the Chair in relation to the Environment and Rural Affairs (Revocation and 

Consequential Provision) Regulations 2024 

5.2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 

 (Pages 39 - 41)  



 

 

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Finance Committee to the Chair in relation to the 

Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 

5.3 Wind farm project at Mynydd Maen 

 (Pages 42 - 44)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Matt Davies to the Chair in relation to the Windfarm farm project 

Mynydd-Maen Mountain 

Response from the Chair to Matt Davies in relation to the Windfarm farm 

project Mynydd-Maen Mountain 

5.4 The Carbon Budget Delivery Plan 

 (Pages 45 - 47)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Secretary of State for Energy Security & Net Zero to The Rt. 

Hon. Philip Dunne MP, Clerk of the Environmental Audit Committee in 

relation to the Carbon Budget Delivery Plan 

5.5 Decarbonisation of housing 

 (Pages 48 - 49)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Vale of Glamorgan Council’s Corporate 

Performance and Resources Scrutiny Committee to the Chair in relation to 

Changes to the target date for public sector homes to reach net zero 

5.6 Performance of Dŵr Cymru Welsh Water 

 (Pages 50 - 63)  

Attached Documents:  

Response - Welsh Government 

Response - Ofwat 

Response - Natural Resources Wales 

Response - Dŵr Cymru Welsh Water 

 



 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the remainder of today's meeting 

(11.50)   

 

Private meeting (11.50-12.20) 

 

7 Consideration of evidence received under items 2, 3 and 4 

   

8 Consideration of draft report on Natural Resources Wales - 2023-

24 

 (Pages 64 - 83)  

Attached Documents:  

Draft report on Natural Resources Wales - Annual Scrutiny 2023-24 

 

9 Consideration of the Committee's forward work programme - 

Summer 2024 

 (Pages 84 - 89)  

Attached Documents:  

Forward work programme 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee – Evidence Session Ffos y Fran 

 

The Merthyr Tydfil County Borough C
[...]
d of November, Merthyr (South 
Wales) Ltd withdrew its appeal to MTCBC’s enforcement notice and claimed to finish coal 
mining, but this wasn’t verified by MTCBC to our knowledge, despite the company’s track 
record. MTCBC gave Merthyr (South Wales) Ltd until the end of December (when the 
enforcement notice came into force) to move coal out of the mine that it claimed to have 
mined before the November-end deadline. However, MTCBC—in breach of its own 
enforcement notice—allowed the Merthyr (South Wales) Ltd to carry on transporting large 
quantities of coal off the site until a new deadline on 08th January (because it was purported 
that it was a wet winter), and after that date discarded that deadline or any future deadline, 
moving to a ‘rolling weekly review’ instead.  
 
The almost unmitigated acquiescence of MTCBC and the Welsh Government to Merthyr 
(South Wales) Ltd, to keep the company on-site has failed to deliver the benefits hoped for, 
and instead facilitated 16 months of illegal coal mining at Ffos-y-fran, with no accountability 
and the following consequences: 

• A larger void and overburden mounds, increasing restoration costs 

• Mining outside the permitted licence area triggering a separate enforcement notice 
from the Coal Authority. 

• A rapidly flooding void with pumps removed. 

• No agreement to fund restoration works 

• Over 500,000 tonnes of illegal coal, much of it transported to customers along rail 
tracks owned by Transport for Wales – the Welsh Government. 

• Over 1.6 million tonnes of CO2 

• 362 additional deaths from climate change related causes 

• Dust & noise for locals 
 
MTCBC and the Welsh Government were warned - in detail - of these consequences during 
its months of inaction by local residents, Coal Action Network (and its partner, Good Law 
Project, and legal team, Richard Buxton Solicitors), and Friends of the Earth Cymru. XR 
Cymru blockaded illegal coal being transported off the site for 24 hour in July 2023—
prev
[...]
wllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Llyr Gruffydd MS 
Chair  
Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
SeneddClimate@senedd.wales  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
15th March 2024 

 
 
 
 
Dear Llyr, 
 
I refer to my letter to you of 29 February 2024. I am writing to inform the Committee I have 
given my consent to the Minister for Biosecurity, Animal Health and Welfare to lay the The 
Environment and Rural Affairs (Revocation and Consequential Provision) Regulations 2024 
(“the Regulations”) in relation to Wales. I have laid a Written Statement which can be found 
at: Written Statement: The Environment and Rural Affairs (Revocation and Consequential 
Provision) Regulations 2024 (15 January 2024) | GOV.WALES 
 
  
The Regulations intersect with devolved policy and will apply to Wales.. The Regulations 
extend to Northern Ireland, England, Scotland and Wales. The Statutory Instrument (SI) is 
subject to the negative procedure and was laid before Parliament on 13 March 2024. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 37

Agenda Item 5.1

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales
mailto:SeneddClimate@senedd.wales
https://www.gov.wales/written-statement-environment-and-rural-affairs-revocation-and-consequential-provision-regulations
https://www.gov.wales/written-statement-environment-and-rural-affairs-revocation-and-consequential-provision-regulations


 
I have written similarly to Huw Irranca-Davies MS, Chair of the Le
[...]
ng your concerns regarding the proposed wind farm project at 
Mynydd-Maen. 

I appreciate the time you have taken to express your views and understand the importance of the 
issues you have raised. However, I must clarify that the Climate Change, Environment and 
Infrastructure Committee’s remit does not extend to considering specific projects. 

The Committee’s work is focused on scrutinising policy at a strategic level. We have recently 
considered the Infrastructure (Wales) Bill and called for more and better communication and 
engagement with the communities that are affected by developments, particularly for renewable 
energy projects such as the proposed one at Mynydd-Maen. We hope to see improvements in this 
policy area as a result. 

For specific enquiries related to planning processes or individual projects, I would encourage you to 
contact the relevant local planning authority or the Welsh Government, who are better positioned to 
address these concerns directly. You may also wish to contact your local Senedd member or 
councillor. 

I’m sorry I can’t be of further assistance on this occasion. Thank you again for your correspondence. 

 

 

Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd,  
yr Amgylchedd a Seilwaith 
— 
Climate Change, Environment,  
and Infrastructure Committee 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddHinsawdd@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddHinsawdd 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddClimate@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddClimate 
0300 200 6565 Matt Davies 

Pack Page 43

mailto:SeneddHinsawdd@senedd.cymru
mailto:SeneddClimate@senedd.wales


 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 
Llyr Gruffydd MS,  
Chair, Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 44



Rt Hon Claire Coutinho MP 
Secretary of State 
 
Department for Energy Security 
& Net Zero 
55 Whitehall 
London  
SW1A 2HP 

  

 
[...]

notified them last May of our intention to restate performance data for 2020-2022 on leakage 
and per capita consumption (i.e. the amount of water used per customer).  This was after our 
year-end assurance process identified that elements of the calculations we had submitted did 
not comply with regulatory requirements. Having proposed a customer redress package of 
£30m which included a £10 rebate for customers (made during 2023), we also proposed £59 
million of expenditure to improve leakage and per capita consumption performance.  
Ofwat has accepted these proposals and issued a nominal penalty of £1.  We know that 
achieving the planned reduction in leakage will be challenging but I wish to reassure 
Committee Members that we have committed to a substantial increase in investment in this 
area and strengthened the relevant operational teams to help us achieve our targets. 

 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 63

https://corporate.dwrcymru.com/en/library/pr24-reports
https://corporate.dwrcymru.com/-/media/project/files/page-documents/corporate/library/pr24-reports/september-2023/supporting-documents/wsh40-storm-overflows-strategy.ashx


 

Linea 
Fortran Road 
St Mellons 
Cardiff 
CF3 0LT  
 

Linea 
Heol Fortran 
Llaneirwg 
Caerdydd 
CF3 0LT 

02920 740450 
dwrcymru.com 

 
 

 

I hope we have addressed the relevant recommendations made in the Committee’s report 
and please do not hesitate to contact me should you need any further information.  
 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

Chief Executive 

Dŵr Cymru Welsh Water 

 

Pack Page 64



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 64

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 84

Agenda Item 9 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Restoration of opencast mining sites - evidence session 1
	Paper - Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council
	Paper - The Coal Authority

	3 Restoration of opencast mining sites - evidence session 2
	4 Restoration of opencast mining sites - evidence session 3
	Paper - Climate Cymru

	5.1 The Environment and Rural Affairs (Revocation and Consequential Provision) Regulations 2024
	5.2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25
	5.3 Wind farm project at Mynydd Maen
	Response from the Chair to Matt Davies in relation to the Windfarm farm project Mynydd-Maen Mountain

	5.4 The Carbon Budget Delivery Plan
	5.5 Decarbonisation of housing
	5.6 Performance of Dwr Cymru Welsh Water
	Response - Ofwat
	Response - Natural Resources Wales
	Response - Dŵr Cymru Welsh Water

	8 Consideration of draft report on Natural Resources Wales - 2023-24
	9 Consideration of the Committee's forward work programme - Summer 2024





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel  

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 24 April 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.10

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13860 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Mark Drakeford MS (In place of Julie Morgan MS) 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Carl Banton, The Coal Authority 

Daniel Therkelsen, Coal Action Network 

Haf Elgar, Friends of the Earth 

Marcus Bailie, Extinction Rebellion Cymru 

David Kilner, Climate Cymru 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Lukas Evans Santos (Deputy Clerk) 

Lorna Scurlock (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.  

1.2 Apologies were received from Joyce Watson MS and Mark Drakeford MS 

substituted. 

1.3 Apologies were also received from Julie Morgan MS and from Janet Finch-Saunders 

MS. 

2 Restoration of opencast mining sites - evidence session 1  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from The Coal Authority. 

3 Restoration of opencast mining sites - evidence session 2  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives from The Coal Action 

Network and Friends of the Earth Cymru. 

4 Restoration of opencast mining sites - evidence session 3  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives from Extinction Rebellion 

Cymru and Climate Cymru. 

5 Papers to note  

5.1 The papers were noted. 



 

 

5.1 The Environment and Rural Affairs (Revocation and Consequential Provision) 

Regulations 2024  

5.2 Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25  

5.3 Wind farm project at Mynydd Maen  

5.4 The Carbon Budget Delivery Plan  

5.5 Decarbonisation of housing  

5.6 Performance of Dwr Cymru Welsh Water  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of today's meeting  

6.1 The motion was agreed. 

7 Consideration of evidence received under items 2, 3 and 4  

7.1 Members considered the evidence received under items 2, 3 and 4. 

8 Consideration of draft report on Natural Resources Wales - 2023-24  

8.1 Members agreed the draft report subject to a few minor amendments. 

9 Consideration of the Committee's forward work programme - Summer 

2024  

9.1 The Committee discussed and agreed its Forward Work Programme. 


